

No. 18-450

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UTAH REPUBLICAN PARTY,
Petitioner,

v.

SPENCER J. COX, LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR OF UTAH,
et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY
939 Old Chester Rd.
Far Hills, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608
aschlafly@aol.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 13, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW INFRINGES ON THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT OF POLITICAL PARTIES TO ENFORCE THEIR PLATFORMS AT NOMINATING CONVENTIONS TO PICK REAL “CHOICES” RATHER THAN “ECHOES”	5
II. COMPELLED PROCESSES FOR POLITICAL PARTIES TO NOMINATE MODERATE CANDIDATES ARE AS CONSTITUTIONALLY INFIRM AS COMPELLED SPEECH.....	10
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Am. Party of Tex. v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	8
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	9
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	9
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	i, 2, 4
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	9
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	9
<i>N.Y. Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008).....	i
<i>State ex rel. Weinberger v. Miller</i> , 87 Ohio St. 12 (1912)	7
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	8
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	11
<i>Utah Republican Party v. Cox</i> , 885 F.3d 1219, <i>petition for reh’g en banc denied</i> , 892 F.3d 1066 (10th Cir. 2018).....	5,12
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	11

Statute

Utah Code 20A-9-403(1)(a).....	11
--------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Abraham Lincoln, “House Divided Speech” (1858) https://www.nps.gov/liho/learn/ historyculture/housedivided.htm	7
Lincoln Chronology (National Park Service) https://www.nps.gov/liho/learn/ historyculture/lincolnchronology.htm	6
Mark E. Neely, Jr., <i>The Abraham Lincoln Encyclopedia</i> . (New York: Da Capo Press, Inc. 1982)	7
Republican Party Platform of 1856 https://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ documents/republican-party-platform-1856	6
Phyllis Schlafly, <i>A Choice Not An Echo</i> (1964)	2, 7
David Siders & Natasha Korecki, “Democrats strip superdelegates of power in picking presidential nominee,” <i>Politico</i> (Aug. 25, 2018). https://www.politico.com/story/2018/08/25/ superdelegates-democrats-presidential- nominee-796151	10
Whig Party Platform of 1856 https://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ documents/whig-party-platform-1856	6

No. 18-450
